

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
TALLAHASSEE DIVISION**

COMPUTER & COMMUNICATIONS
INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION and
NETCHOICE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ASHLEY BROOKE MOODY, in her
official capacity as Attorney General of
the State of Florida,

Defendant.

Case No. 4:24-cv-438-MW-MAF

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION
TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| BACKGROUND | 3 |
| A. Factual Background..... | 3 |
| B. Procedural History..... | 5 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| I. Plaintiffs’ Complaint Is Not A “Shotgun Pleading.” | 5 |
| II. Florida’s Standing Arguments Lack Merit | 6 |
| A. Plaintiffs Have Associational Standing to Bring Their Claims..... | 6 |
| B. Plaintiffs Have Prudential Standing to Assert the First Amendment Rights of Their Members’ Users | 15 |
| III. The Complaint States A Claim | 20 |
| A. Plaintiffs Have a Cause of Action to Seek Declaratory and Injunctive Relief for Violations of Their Members’ Rights | 20 |
| B. Plaintiffs Plausibly Allege That HB3 Violates the First Amendment | 22 |
| C. Plaintiffs Plausibly Allege Their Vagueness Claim..... | 31 |
| D. Plaintiffs Have a Cause of Action to Assert Their COPPA Preemption Claim..... | 32 |
| IV. Florida’s Argument About The Scope Of Injunctive Relief Is Premature | 33 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 33 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH LOCAL RULE 7.1 | |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Airlines v. Wolens,
513 U.S. 219 (1995).....33

Arcara v. Cloud Books, Inc.,
478 U.S. 697 (1986).....28

Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr.,
575 U.S. 320 (2015).....21

Ashcroft v. ACLU,
542 U.S. 656 (2004)..... 24, 29

Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.,
535 U.S. 234 (2002).....17

Borrero v. United Healthcare,
610 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir. 2010).....9

Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n,
564 U.S. 786 (2011)..... *passim*

Buehrle v. Key West,
813 F.3d 973 (11th Cir. 2015).....23

Carafano v. Metrosplash.com,
339 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2003).....23

Carey v. Population Servs.,
431 U.S. 678 (1977).....17

CCIA v. Paxton,
2024 WL 4051786 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 30, 2024)..... 1, 8, 15, 20

Charles v. Front Royal Volunteer Fire & Rescue Dep’t,
21 F.Supp.3d 620 (W.D. Va. 2014).....33

Club Madonna v. City of Miami Beach,
42 F.4th 1231 (11th Cir. 2022).....28

Collins v. Yellen,
594 U.S. 220 (2021).....7

Craig v. Boren,
429 U.S. 190 (1976)..... 16, 17, 18

FW/PBS v. City of Dallas,
493 U.S. 215 (1990).....28

Ga. Latino All. for Hum. Rts. v. Governor,
691 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2012).....21

Gary v. Warner Robins,
311 F.3d 1334 (11th Cir. 2002)26

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977)..... 7, 18

Indigo Room v. Fort Myers,
710 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2013)..... 26, 27

Jacksonville Branch, NAACP v. Duval Cnty. Sch. Bd.,
883 F.2d 945 (11th Cir. 1989).....16

Moody v. NetChoice,
603 U.S. 707 (2024)..... 10, 13, 14

Moore v. Urquhart,
899 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2018).....21

Morales v. Trans World Airlines,
504 U.S. 374 (1992).....33

Murthy v. Missouri,
603 U.S. 43 (2024)..... 26, 30

NetChoice v. Bonta,
2024 WL 5264045 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 31, 2024).....14

NetChoice v. Fitch,
738 F.Supp.3d 753 (S.D. Miss. 2024)..... *passim*

NetChoice v. Griffin,
 2023 WL 5660155 (W.D. Ark. Aug. 31, 2023)..... *passim*

NetChoice v. Reyes,
 2024 WL 4135626 (D. Utah Sept. 10, 2024)..... 1, 9, 22, 29

NetChoice v. Yost,
 716 F.Supp.3d 539 (S.D. Ohio 2024) *passim*

Otto v. Boca Raton,
 981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020).....23

Pa. Psychiatric Soc’y v. Green Spring Health,
 280 F.3d 278 (3d Cir. 2002).....9

Packingham v. N.C.,
 582 U.S. 98 (2017)..... *passim*

Reno v. ACLU,
 521 U.S. 844 (1997)..... 24, 29

SEAT v. Paxton,
 2025 WL 455463 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 7, 2025) 1, 13, 22, 30

Solomon v. Gainesville,
 763 F.2d 1212 (11th Cir. 1985).....31

Sorrell v. IMS Health,
 564 U.S. 552 (2011)..... 15, 23

Speech First v. Cartwright,
 32 F.4th 1110 (11th Cir. 2022)7, 8

SRSNE Site v. Advance Coatings,
 2014 WL 671317 (D. Conn. Feb. 21, 2014).....33

State v. Packingham,
 368 N.C. 380 (2015)24

TikTok v. Garland,
 145 S.Ct. 57 (2025)..... 26, 28

TransUnion v. Ramirez,
594 U.S. 413 (2021).....7

U.S. v. O’Brien,
391 U.S. 367 (1968).....27

U.S. v. Playboy Ent. Grp.,
529 U.S. 803 (2000).....17

United Food & Com. Workers Union v. Brown Grp.,
517 U.S. 544 (1996).....9

Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n,
484 U.S. 383 (1988)..... 8, 15, 19, 22

Vote.org v. Callanen,
89 F.4th 459 (5th Cir. 2023).....21

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975).....22

Weiland v. Palm Beach Cnty. Sheriff’s Off.,
792 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2015).....6

Wilder v. Va. Hosp. Ass’n,
496 U.S. 498 (1990).....22

Wollschlaeger v. Governor,
848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017).....31

Statutes

42 U.S.C. §198321

Fla. Stat. §501.1736(1)(e) 3, 4, 10, 15

Fla. Stat. §501.1736(2)(a)1, 4

Fla. Stat. §501.1736(2)(b)(1)1, 4

Fla. Stat. §501.1736(3)(a)4

Fla. Stat. §501.1736(3)(b)(1)4

Fla. Stat. §501.1736(4)(a)5

Fla. Stat. §501.1736(4)(b)(1)5

Regulation

Fla. Admin. Code §2-43.002(3)29

Rule

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(c)33

Other Authorities

NetChoice v. Bonta, Dkt.11.1, No. 25-146 (9th Cir. Jan. 28, 2025)14

Press Conference, *Governor Ron DeSantis Signs H.B.3* (Mar. 25, 2024),
<https://tinyurl.com/5fhv2e2t>8
